
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 12 November 2019 
 
Location Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 Minutes of the meetings held on 24 September 2019 and 29 October 2019 
 

3 - 18 

5.  CORPORATE ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Housing and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

19 - 64 

6.  INVESTMENT INTO COMMUNITY LEISURE  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

65 - 76 

7.  HRA PROPERTY ACQUISITION  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive  
Presented by the Housing and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 
 

77 - 84 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

8.  MARKET RIGHTS  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

85 - 88 

9.  BREEDON HILL - ACCESS ISSUES AND PEDESTRIANIZATION  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

89 - 106 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
Councillor R Ashman (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor R D Bayliss 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A C Woodman 
 



17 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2019  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, R D Bayliss, T Gillard, N J Rushton and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Clarke, D Everitt, J Legrys, V Richichi, C A Sewell and S Sheahan  
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mrs T Bingham, Miss E Warhurst and Mrs R Wallace 
 

30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

31. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

32. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
QUESTION FROM MR IAN WEBB AND MR WILLIAM MOORE TO COUNCILLOR A 
WOODMAN 
 
“With reference to the upcoming agenda item, 2019 AIR QUALITY ANNUAL STATUS, is 

this cabinet aware that this statutory report breaks the law by being 3 months late? Is this 

cabinet aware that it is being asked to endorse that?  

Why does this Annual Status Report fail to mention that the vehicle exhaust pollutants 

along Nottingham Rd, Ashby de la Zouch exceed the Government legal limits? Why does 

this Annual Status Report not address the increasing health risks when the present 

mortality rate stands at 76 Ashby persons per year due to poor air quality according to the 

NWLDC 2018 Annual Status Report? 

In 2019. William Moore Fellow of the Royal society of Chemistry, provided a professional 

report to the Planning Dept of the NWLDC, applying DEFRA data that showed Nottingham 

Road, Ashby has air pollution far exceeding government's legal limits. Added to this, the 

Leicestershire County Council Director of the Environment and Transport has just issued 

two important air quality reports that record exactly the same problem for Ashby.  Is this 

cabinet aware that this 2019 ASR wrongly concludes no new area is likely to exceed air 

quality objectives? 

Is this cabinet aware that this Council is spending several thousand pounds modelling the 
air quality for Nottingham Road, Ashby instead of taking more credible measurements? 
 All of this evidence has been previously presented to the NWLDC, yet today why is it not 
before this Cabinet? 
 
We hope you would agree that this report should be deferred until it 
[...]
2016 there were 896 deaths).   PHE have attributed the deaths to exposure to 
PM2.5 which is not a pollutant that is measured under the air quality monitoring undertaken 
by the council. 
 
Officers are more than happy to engage further to discuss the concerns raised which 
could include engagement with DEFRA.” 
 
Councillor D Harrison, as Ward Member expressed his deep concerns regarding the air 
quality and that there had been no physical scientific measurements taken in the last 15 
years.  He asked members to be cautious of signing up to a document that was inaccurate 
as it was compiled using a desktop exercise.  He urged members to defer the item so that 
more work could be undertaken to obtain a better understanding of the air quality 
throughout the district. 
 
Councillor R Blunt invited Mr Moore to ask a supplementary question. 
 
Mr Moore stated that officers should be using credible monitoring methods rather than a 
desktop exercise to collect data and felt that the council was contravening its own policies 
by not compiling physical data. 
 

33. 2019 AIR QUALITY ANNUAL STATUS 
 
It was agreed for the item to be considered after item 3 – Public Question and Answer 
Session, as it was the subject matter of the public question received. 
 
As he felt it was a very complex matter, Councillor R Blunt moved that the item be 
deferred to allow further investigation.  He asked that Councillor A Woodman have further 
discussions with Officers and Councillor D Harrison, as ward member, to progress the 
matter.  It was seconded by Councillor A Woodman. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

4



19 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The Item be deferred. 
 
Reason for decision: To allow further investigation into the air quality annual status for 
2019. 
 

34. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2019. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

35. TO GRANT A LONG TERM LEASE FOR A COUNCIL ASSET (SWANNINGTON 
DEPOT) TO HOSPICE HOPE 
 
Councillor A Woodman presented the report to members. 
 
He informed members that Hospice Hope was a registered charity that delivered specialist 
care services for people with life limiting conditions.  The owner of the current 
accommodation in Griffydam now wished to return to the property and live in it; therefore, 
the charity was in need of alternative accommodation.  He reported that Bloor Homes had 
made a commitment to build the new accommodation for free if a suitable site was 
provided. Following a site options appraisal, Swannington Depot was deemed the most 
suitable.  Bloor Homes would meet the full cost of the design development and 
construction of the new facility, and submit the planning application.  The Council would 
need to make provision for the relocation of the bin storage facility currently at 
Swannington Depot which would cost in the region of £65,000, this wold be funded from 
unallocated reserves. 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss commented on the unusual and highly desirable combination of 
volunteers, building developer and Local Authority.  He wished them well in the venture.  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

a) The transfer of land under a long-term 150 year lease to Hospice Hope (the extent of 
which shown edged with a thick red line on appendix 4) subject to securing planning 
consent. 

b) The authority to negotiate and enter into the lease on substantially the same terms as 
set out in appendix B be delegated to a Strategic Director. 

c) A commitment to fund the project to extend the Linden Way Recycling Centre to the 
value of £65,000 from unallocated reserves be approved. 

Reason for decision: The granting of a lease will facilitate the construction of the new 
[...]
g commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.56 pm 
 

 

10



17 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 29 OCTOBER 2019  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, R D Bayliss, T Gillard, N J Rushton and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors D Bigby, D Everitt, J Geary, J Legrys, V Richichi, C A Sewell and 
S Sheahan  
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mrs B Smith, Miss E Warhurst, Miss A Wright and Mrs C Hammond 
 

45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

46. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

47. NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE LOCAL PLAN - PARTIAL REVIEW 
 
The Leader invited Councillor J Legrys to address the Cabinet. 
 
Councillor J Legrys stated that he was aggrieved by the lack of consideration throughout 
the Local Plan process and that he had always worked hard with other group Members to 
bring the plan forward. 
 
He asked the following questions: 
 

1) In relation to the Money Hill master plan, had the employment land figures been 
included in the report before them? 

 
2) Why had the terms of reference in relation to the frequency of meetings of the 

Local Plan been ignored and it had been longer than 2 months between meetings? 
 

3) Would it be worth Labour Members bothering to attend any future Local Plan 
meetings? 
 

The Leader thanked Councillor J Legrys for addressing the meeting and for his continued 
engagement and commitment with not just planning issues but all aspects of the Council’s 
services. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Infrastructure addressed Members detailing the 
following:- 
 
“Members will recall that a report was considered by Cabinet on 16 July outlining a 2 
stage approach to the review of the adopted Local Plan – a partial review focussing solely 
on Policy S1 and a more substantive review with a wider focus.  This was in response 
[...]
hat the partial Local Plan review focuses on changes to 
Policy S1 only and that such a review is approved for consultation;” 
 
It was noted that call-in on the report had been waivered, as call-in would prejudice the 
ability of the Council to submit the review by 20 February 2020. 
 
Councillor R Blunt thanked Councillor R Ashman for all the work that he done on the 
issue. He stated that it was important to continue to work with the opposition group. 
 
Councillor T Gillard expressed concerns that should the amendment from the Committee 
be agreed then it would leave the Whitwick Green Wedge open to development. 
 
In response to Councillor T Gillard, Councillor R Ashman confirmed that it was the case in 
relation to, not just the Whitwick Green Wedge, but to all other areas of open space. He 
thanked officers for their continued hard work with the Local Plan. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

(I) The amendments made to recommendations 1 and 4 of the report to Local Plan 
Committee of 2 October 2019 as set out at appendix B of the report and the 
implications of accepting them and affirms its decision of 16 July 2019 to 
recommend to the Local Plan Committee that the partial Local Plan review focuses 
on changes to Policy S1 only and that such a review is approved for consultation; 

 
(II) In the event that the Local Plan Committee agrees to publish the proposed 

consultation, delegates authority to the Strategic Director of Place  in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and regeneration to agree amendments to 
the partial review as a consequence of considering responses to the consultation. 

 
Reason for decision: Cabinet approval of the proposed approach required. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.29 pm 
 

 

15



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

Title of report CORPORATE ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  No 
b) Community Yes 

Contacts 

Councillor Roger Bayliss  

01530 411055  

roger.bayliss@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

  

Chief Executive 
01530 454500  
bev.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk   

  

Head of Housing and Property  

01530 454780  

chris.lambert@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To seek Cabinet approval for the Corporate Asset Management 
Strategy attached as Appendix 1. 

Reason for decision 
To adopt the Strategy as a framework within which we will manage 
our corporate property assets and associated services for the next 
5 years. 

Council priorities 
Value for Money; Support for businesses and helping local people 
into jobs; Supporting Coalville to be a more vibrant, family friendly 
tow; 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff 

Existing staff capacity will enable the core Strategy to be 
implemented, although additional resources may be required to 
manage significant projects.  Funding for any property investments 
will be secured through reference to the relevant financial strategy. 

Health and Safety N/A 

Risk Management 
Risks relating to the implementation of this strategy will be 
managed through the corporate risk management process. 

Equalities Impact Screening N/A 

Human Rights N/A 

19

Agenda Item 5.



Transformational 
Government 

The Strategy will support our Journey to Self Sufficiency (J2SS) 
programme through generating additional rental income from 
property investments and selling services.  Managing our property 
assets in a more business like way will maximise returns on our 
investments. 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Section 151 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Consultees 
Corporate Leadership Team – 18 June 2019 and 14 August 2019 
 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee - 4 September 2019 

Background papers HR
[...]
THE PROPOSED INVESTMENT INTO 

MEASHAM LEISURE CENTRE AND IBSTOCK 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE LEISURE COMPLEX  
 

2. SUPPORTS THE PROPOSAL FOR THE DEVELOPMENT 
AT CASTLE DONINGTON COLLEGE AND NOTES THAT IT 
WILL RECEIVE A FURTHER REPORT TO APPROVE 
INVESTMENT ONCE PROJECT PROPOSALS HAVE BEEN 
DEVELOPED 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  A report was taken to Cabinet in February 2019, which received approval to commence a 

process which would allow investment to improve the community leisure fitness suite 
provision at Measham Leisure Centre, Ibstock Community College Leisure Complex, and 
Castle Donington College. This investment would be funded by the VAT reclaim from 
HMRC (Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs) following the European Court of Justice 
ruling that local authorities delivering sporting services should be exempt from Value 
Added Tax in a number of areas that were previously classed as vatable. It was 
anticipated that the reclaim would be approximately £1 million. 

 
1.2 Cabinet approved for the £1 million be allocated to community leisure in the following 

manner; 
 

 

 

66

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=1567&Ver=4
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/health_and_well_being_strategy
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=1567&Ver=4


Upto £90,000 Community Leisure 

Development Officer 

£910,000 or more Community Leisure Fitness 

Suite Provision 

Underspends Other Identified Community 

Leisure Provision 

 
 
2.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
2.1 The amount of the VAT reclaim was confirmed in April to be £1,014,405.74. 
 
2.2 The table below highlights the allocation of this; 
 
  

Item Cost 

Ernst and Young LLP Fees  £18,400 

Community Leisure Investment £921,000 

Community Leisure Development Officer £54,732 

Community Access to Grass Pitches at Castle 
Donington College 

£20,000 

TOTAL £1,014,132 

 
 

3.0  PROGRESS TO DATE 
 
3.1  Following Cabinet approval, the application process commenced 
[...]
E L I M I N A R Y

DO NOT SCALE FROM THIS DRAWING
EXCEPT FOR PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY

Copyright reserved

THIS DRAWING IS TO BE READ IN COLOUR PRINT

IBSTOCK COMMUNITY COLLEGE

PROPOSED FITNESS SUITE

PROPOSED LAYOUT

APJ1336-30

1:100 @ A2 JUN 19 MW

B

23.07.19A Layout Amended SS SS
25.07.19B Layout Amended SS SS

75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

Title of report HRA PROPERTY ACQUISITION 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  Yes 
b) Community Yes 

Contacts 

Councillor Roger Bayliss  

01530 411055  

roger.bayliss@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

  

Chief Executive 
01530 454500  
bev.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk   

  

Head of Housing and Property  

01530 454780  

chris.lambert@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of report 

To seek Cabinet approval for the acquisition of four new affordable 
homes on the Chevin Homes site at Newbold Coleorton, and three 
new affordable homes from Monument Seven Limited at 
Osgathorpe.  In addition, to seek delegated authority for the Head 
of Housing and Property to authorise bids to acquire property and 
land for sale through auction. 

Reason for decision 
To acquire additional porperties to increase the housing options for 
home seekers on the housing register. 

Council priorities Local people live in high quality, affordable homes. 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff 

The acquisition of Section 106 properties offers an effective way of 
acquiring additional new properties at discounted values, which 
can be added to the Housing Revenue Account housing stock of 
the Council.  This type of acquisition can be funded from a number 
of sources including using commuted sums, one for one 
replacement funding, or HRA approved budget.  The acquisition 
process can be managed from within existing staff resources. 

Health and Safety No issues identified. 

77

Agenda Item 7.



Risk Management 
Risks associated with the proposed purchase and delegation will 
be managed through the Council Corporate Risk Management 
arrangements. 

Equalities Impact Screening No issues identified. 

Human Rights No issues identified. 

Transformational 
Government 

The acquisition of new social/affordable housing provides 
additional housing opportunities for applicants on the Councils 
housing register, and will increase the sustainability of the housing 
stock by generating additional rental revenue to replace those 
being lost as a result of Right To Buy (RTB) sales. 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Section 151 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Consultees None 

Background papers 
Housing Revenue Account Asset Management Strategy 
Acquisition Policy 

Recommendations 

1. THAT CABINET APPROVES THE PURCHASE OF FOUR 
NEW HOMES FROM CHEVIN HOMES AT NEWBOLD 
COLEORTON AS DETAILED IN THE CONFIDENTIAL 
APPENDIX TO THIS REPORT. 
 
2. THAT CABINET APPROVES THE PURCHASE OF THREE 
NEW HOMES FROM MONUMENT SEVEN LIMITED AT 
OSGATHORPE AS DETAILED IN THE CONFIDENTIAL 
APPENDIX TO THIS REPORT. 
 
3. THAT CABINET DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE HEAD 
OF HOUSING AND PROPERTY IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER AND SECTION 151 OFFICER TO 
AUTHORISE BIDS FOR RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AND LAND 
AT AUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PARAMETERS SET 
OUT IN THIS REPORT AND THE APPROVED ACQUISITION 
POLICY. 

 
 
 

78



1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In the Executive Summary of the Housing Revenue Account Asset Management Strategy, 

approved by Cabinet on 20th October 2015 it identifies among others the following key issue: 
 

 There is a demand for new build/acquisitions, and it is viable and would make a 
significant positive contribution to the overall net present value of the housing stock; 

 
The strategy then goes on to identify indicative reasons that may lead to an acquisition.  It 
states, “Unless there are exceptional 
[...]
l Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET – TUESDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

Title of report MARKET RIGHTS  

Key Decision 
a) Financial  No 
b) Community No 

 
Councillor Andrew Woodman 
07932 758555 
Andrew.woodman@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Contacts 
Strategic Director of Place  
01530 454555 
James.arnold@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

 
Head of Community Services 
01530 454832  
Paul.sanders@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report Cabinet to note the Statutory Rights for the Market in Coalville 

Reason for decision 
Cabinet to note that the Council has established its rights for a 
market in Coalville in accordance with the Food Act 1984 between 
the hours of 8am and 10pm, Monday to Sunday.  

Council priorities 
Supporting Coalville to be a more 
vibrant, family-friendly town 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff None Discernible 

Health and Safety None Discernible 

Risk Management None Discernible 

Equalities Impact Screening None Discernible 

Human Rights None Discernible 

Transformational 
Government 

None 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Section 151 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

85

Agenda Item 8.

mailto:Andrew.woodman@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:James.arnold@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.sanders@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


 

 

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Consultees Cllr Woodman – Portfolio Holder 

Background papers None 

Recommendations 
THAT CABINET  RESOLVES TO ESTABLISH COALVILLE 
NEWMARKET UNDER SECTION 50 OF THE FOOD ACT 1984 
AS MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN THIS REPORT 

 
 
1.0 CONTEXT 

 
1.1 Coalville has exciting regeneration plans, the future vision for Coalville is a vibrant town 

that creates a positive impact on residents and visitors alike. The provision of a market 
is key to building and sustaining communities as illustrated by National Associ
[...]
ill be in the region of £3,000 however the 
landowner (Breedon Quarry) has indicated that they would be 
happy to cover both the cost of the gate and its installation. 

Health and Safety Fully considered as part of the physical installation of the gate 

Risk Management Part of project management protocols 

  

89

Agenda Item 9.

mailto:andrew.woodman@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:james.arnold@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:paul.sanders@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Equalities Impact Screening 

Access will be managed with clear signposting for when the gate is 
open and when it will be locked.  Pedestrian and cycle access will 
be unaffected although the design detail can be confirmed with 
local partners including both Breedon Quarry and the parish 
council 

Human Rights Not applicable 

Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable and on site management will be carried out locally 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Section 151 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Consultees 
Breedon on the Hill Parish Council, Breedon Quarry, local ward 
members, Leicestershire Police, Leicestershire Community Safety 
Partnership. 

Background papers None 

Recommendations 

CABINET APPROVES: 
1. THE PROPOSAL TO IMPROVE THE AMENITY OF THE 

BREEDON HILL AREA INCLUDING THE REMOVAL OF 
VEHICLE RIGHTS OF WAY AS DESCRIBED IN THIS 
REPORT 

2. AN APPLICATION TO THE DEPARTMENT FOR 
TRANSPORT TO MAKE A PEDESTRIANISATION 
ORDER TO IMPLEMENT THE PROPOSAL TO IMPROVE 
THE AMENITY OF THE BREEDON HILL AREA 

3. THE INSTALLATION OF A LOCKABLE GATE AND 
RELATED SIGNAGE TO ENFORCE THE 
PEDESTRIANISATION ZONE ONCE THE ORDER IS 
GRANTED IN CLOSE PARTNERSHIP WITH LOCAL 
STAKEHOLDERS 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Breedon Parish Council and the parish residents take great pride in their church, and 

believe it should be protected as far as possible.   
 

1.2 Breedon church was original
[...]
following 

call-in 

period) 

Submission of Application with all supporting materials and letters of 

support 

 

9.  DfT assesses 

application 

DfT 

casework 

waiting 

times 

unknown 

DfT may ask for additional information 

DfT prepares consultation papers and draft Order 

10.  DfT to publish 

notice of 

application 

 

Council to put up 

site notice 

Expected 

during Dec 

2019 

Starts 28 day consultation period 

104



11.  DfT to consider 

objections 

Jan-Feb 

2020 

To consider objections 

12.  DfT Makes Order 

(or not) 

Feb/March 

if no inquiry 

is needed 

If there are no objections, officers have been told by the DfT that this 

will be “as a matter of course”. 

DfT’s decision is final. 

13.  Signage  

 

 

 

Implementa

tion actions 

to follow 

Order 

Once order is made, signs need to be put up to state that vehicles 

access is restricted 

14.  Installation of the 

gate 

Gate to be installed 

15.  Upkeep/operation 

of the gate 

Parish Wardens are willing to open and close the gate to permit 

daytime access. 

 

 
 

105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5. Corporate Asset Management Strategy
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Asset Management Strategy
	Enc. 2 for Corporate Asset Management Strategy

	6. Investment into Community Leisure
	Appendix 1a
	Appendix 1b
	Appendix 2
	Sheets and Views
	APJ1336-30 Proposed Layout



	7. HRA Property Acquisition
	Enc. 2 for HRA Property Acquisition

	8. Market Rights
	9. Breedon Hill - Access Issues and pedestrianization
	Annex A
	ANNEX B
	Breedon Plans 1
	Breedon Plans 2

	ANNEX C




Minutes of the meeting


30 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2019  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, R D Bayliss, T Gillard, N J Rushton and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys and S Sheahan  
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mrs T Bingham, Mrs B Smith, Miss E Warhurst, Mrs C Hammond and 
Mr C Lambert 
 

Before the start of the meeting Members observed a minutes silence in memory of 
Councillor David Stevenson who had passed away the previous week.  
 

48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

49. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

50. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

51. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meetings held on 24 September 2019 and 
29 October 2019. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 24 September 2019 and 29 October 2019 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution 
 
 

52. CORPORATE ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
The Housing and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
He advised Members that the Strategy would provide a service and financial planning 
framework for the next five years and that it was a key part in the process to the take the 
Property Service function to a higher level of performance following the decision to keep it 
in house. He highlighted the key priorities for the service and that it was hoped that the 
service would have a key role to play in delivering an income by looking at the Council’s 
assets, which included acquiring new ones and disposing of poorly performing ones, and, 
once developed, selling the facilities Management Service to others. He advised that a 
summary of the land and property assets was included in appendix 1. He congratulated 
officers on a very good piece of work. 
  



31 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor A Woodman stated that he was pleased to see reference to energy efficiency 
within the report and that there were opportunities for charging points in car parks. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor R Blunt  and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Corporate Asset Management Strategy 2019 – 2024, attached as appendix 1 to the 
report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To adopt the Strategy as a framework within which we will manage 
our corporate property assets and associated services for the next 5 years.  
  
  
 

53. INVESTMENT INTO COMMUNITY LEISURE 
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
He reminded Members that Cabinet had agreed the process for the use of the VAT 
reclaim at the February Cabinet meeting. He advised that applications had been received 
from all three sites and that Measham and Ibstock’s proposals were at a stage where 
officers proposed that the funds be released to develop the projects. He informed 
Members that Castle Donington would be treated differently as the project required further 
development and, as such, would be managed by Council officers and a future report 
would be brought back to Cabinet.  
 
In response to questions from Members, the Chief Executive advised that the three sites 
were not managed by Everyone’s Active and that an update on the recruitment of the 
Community Leisure Development Officer would be provided outside the meeting. 

 
Members were pleased to see that leisure facilities were being provided in other areas of 
the district rather than just the two main towns which provided a win win situation for the 
District. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The proposed investment into Measham Leisure Centre and Ibstock 
Community College Leisure Complex be supported. 

 
2. The proposal for the development at Castle Donington College be 

supported and that a further report will be received to approve investment 
once project proposals have been developed by noted. 
 

Reason for decision: To allow investment into community leisure projects to progress. 
 
 

54. HRA PROPERTY ACQUISITION 
 
The Housing and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
He advised that there was now another opportunity to purchase more new homes for the 
Council’s portfolio. He advised that the funds were available therefore not requiring 
borrowing and proposed giving  authority to the Head of Housing and Property to 



32 
 

Chairman’s initials 

authorise bids for residential property and land at auction without the requirement to keep 
reporting back to Cabinet 
 
In response to a question from Councillor R Blunt, Councillor R D Bayliss advised that he 
was not aware of any long time planning to continue purchasing properties, however in 
principal it was an ideal way to obtain more Council homes in small villages. 
 
Councillor T Gillard was pleased to support the report and felt that the Corporate Portfolio 
Holder should be included when agreeing the amounts for any bids at auction. 
 
Councillor R Blunt stated that it was a very good report and that it helped to put money 
back into the local housing building trade and provided the Council with more social 
housing for a good price. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The purchase of four new homes from Chevin Homes at Newbold 
Coleorton as detailed in the confidential appendix to the report be 
approved. 

 
2. The purchase of three new homes from Monument Seven Limited at 

Osgathorpe as detailed in the confidential appendix to the report be 
approved. 

 
3. Authority be delegated to the Head of Housing and Property in consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder and Section 151 Officer to authorise bids for 
residential property and land at auction in accordance with the parameters 
set out in the report and the approved acquisition policy. 
 

Reason for decision: To acquire additional properties to increase the housing options for 
home seekers on the housing register. 
 
 

55. MARKET RIGHTS 
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
He advised Members that the provision of a new market was key to sustaining the 
community and that the design for Newmarket was to be finalised and contractors 
employed to carry out the work. He reminded Members that the current market operated 
three days a week and that it was proposed that Newmarket and Marlborough Square 
Outdoor Market would operate seven days a week. He informed Members that this would 
be agreed through a “Newmarket rights” agreement and that it would ensure that the 
Council would have control over any other market that wished to operate and would 
ensure that that they would not be in direct competition with Newmarket. 
 
Councillor R Blunt stated the report showed that the Council was serious about providing 
the new market and that it was a big challenge that was going well. He felt it was 
important to support the existing traders.  
 
Councillor T Gillard advised that the Business Focus Team was doing all it could to 
support the current market traders to relocate or find new premises. He supported the 
proposal to open seven days a week.  
 



33 
 

Chairman’s initials 

It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
Coalville Newmarket under section 50 of the Food Act 1984 as more particularly 
described in the report be established. 
 
Reason for decision: Cabinet to note that the Council has established its rights for a 
market in Coalville in accordance with the Food Act 1984 between the hours of 8am and 
10pm, Monday to Sunday. 
 
 

56. BREEDON HILL - ACCESS ISSUES AND PEDESTRIANISATION 
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
He advised that the church was a visible monument in the District and the Parish Council, 
District Council and local residents believe that it must be protected as far as possible. He 
stated that report proposed that the road leading to the church be pedestrianised but it 
would keep its highway status and that a controlled lockable gate be installed, allowing 
access during the day and then locked at night. He highlighted that the option put forward 
was the best possible outcome but the Department of Transport would require a traffic 
survey before supporting the application, and that it would be a permanent solution. 
 
Councillor R Blunt felt that the solution before them was the best way forward to protect 
the church with a balance to suit all. 
 
Councillor N Rushton requested that following the election the Council wrote to the newly 
elected MP to seek their support in highlighting the need to the Department of Transport. 
 
Councillor R Ashman thanked all the Portfolio Holder and officers for the work on the 
issues so far and in trying to find the best solution. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The proposal to improve the amenity of the Breedon Hill area including the 
removal of vehicle rights of way as described in the report be approved. 

 
2. An application to the department for transport to make a pedestrianisation 

order to implement the proposal to improve the amenity of the Breedon Hill 
area be approved. 

 
3. The installation of a lockable gate and related signage to enforce the 

pedestrianisation zone once the order is granted in close partnership with 
local stakeholders be approved. 
 

Reason for decision: To secure consent to the required statutory application. 
 
The Meeting closed at 5.27pm 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.27 pm 
 



34 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 


